U.S. Route 45

State Section: 103R-2

County: Cook

Job No. : C-91-142-07

Agreement Number: JN-107-503

ADDENDUM AGREEMENT

This ADDENDUM AGREEMENT entered into this _____day of _______,

2014 A.D., by and between the STATE OF ILLINOIS, acting by and through its

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION hereinafter called the STATE, and the

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK of the State of Illinois, hereinafter called the VILLAGE.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the STATE and the VILLAGE entered into an AGREEMENT executed on the 15th of June, 2007 for the improvement of the intersection of 143rd Street at LaGrange Road (U.S. Route 45), STATE Section: 103R-2, State Job Number: C-91-142-07, hereinafter referred to as the IMPROVEMENT; and

WHEREAS, the State has previously reimbursed the VILLAGE the STATE's financial obligation of \$4,000,000.00 as described in the aforementioned AGREEMENT; and

WHEREAS, since the execution of the aforementioned Agreement and subsequent payment by the STATE, the STATE has requested additional work be included to the IMPROVEMENT; and

WHEREAS, the STATE agrees to pay for the additional requested work; and

WHEREAS, the STATE further agrees to pay for the Right Of Way acquisition of Parcel #12 Citgo located along U.S. Route 45 at 143rd Street; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT AGREED that the aforementioned AGREEMENT is revised to read as follows:

- 1. Page 2, Item 3 of the AGREEMENT shall be revised to read as follows as if fully incorporated herein by reference:
 - 3. The STATE agrees to pay the VILLAGE for the construction and Right Of Way Acquisition along U.S. Route 45, associated with the IMPROVEMENT, up to a maximum of \$6,687,406.00 of which the STATE has already paid \$4,000,000.00. The additional \$2,687,406.00 due the VILLAGE by the STATE is for the STATE's requested extension of IMPROVEMENT limits along U.S. Route 45 (\$760,460.00), State requested modifications to the storm sewer system along U.S. Route 45 (\$97,982.00) and for the actual cost for the Right Of Way acquisition of Parcel #12 Citgo located along U.S. Route 45 at 143rd Street (\$1,828,964.00). The additional \$2,687,406.00 due the VILLAGE by the STATE represents the STATE's final financial obligation associated with the IMPROVEMENT.

Obligations of the STATE and the VILLAGE exceeding the amount referenced herein will cease immediately without penalty or further payment being required.

This Agreement shall be binding upon and to the benefit of the parties hereto, their successors and assigns.

| | VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK |
|--|---|
| | By:(Signature) |
| Attest: | By:(Print or Type) |
| Clerk | Title: |
| (SEAL) | Date: |
| | F ILLINOIS TRANSPORTATION |
| By: Erica J. Borggren Acting Secretary | By: Tony Small Director of Finance and Administration |
| Date: | Date: |
| By:Omer Osman Deputy Director of Highways/Chief Engineer | By: Michael A. Forti Chief Counsel |
| Date: | Date: |

Job No. : C-91-142-07 Agreement Number: JN-107-503